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formulate improvement plans and take 
action when necessary. 

OMB approval is requested for 3 
years. There are no costs to respondents 
other than their time. The total 

estimated annualized burden hours are 
2,485. 

Estimated Annualized Burden Hours 

QUANTITATIVE SURVEY 

Type of respondent Number of 
respondents 

Number of 
responses per 

respondent 

Average 
burden per 
response 
(in hours) 

Total annual 
burden hour 

Science professionals, applicants, reviewers, Institutional Officials ................ 3,820 1 15/60 955 
Adult Science Trainees .................................................................................... 2,000 1 15/60 500 
General Public ................................................................................................. 4,000 1 15/60 1,000 

QUALITATIVE SURVEY 

Type of respondent Number of 
respondents 

Number of 
responses per 

respondent 

Average 
burden per 
response 
(in hours) 

Total annual 
burden hour 

Science professionals, applicants, reviewers, Institutional Officials ................ 12 1 1 12 
Adult Science Trainees .................................................................................... 6 1 1 6 
General Public ................................................................................................. 12 1 1 12 

Dated: November 13, 2013. 
Seleda Perryman, 
Chief, Project Clearance Officer, Office of 
Policy for Extramural Research 
Administration, National Institutes of Health. 
[FR Doc. 2013–27965 Filed 11–21–13; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4140–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

National Institutes of Health 

National Institute of Diabetes and 
Digestive and Kidney Diseases; Notice 
of Closed Meetings 

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the 
Federal Advisory Committee Act, as 
amended (5 U.S.C. App.), notice is 
hereby given of the following meetings. 

The meetings will be closed to the 
public in accordance with the 
provisions set forth in sections 
552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., 
as amended. The grant applications and 
the discussions could disclose 
confidential trade secrets or commercial 
property such as patentable material, 
and personal information concerning 
individuals associated with the grant 
applications, the disclosure of which 
would constitute a clearly unwarranted 
invasion of personal privacy. 

Name of Committee: National Institute of 
Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney Diseases 
Special Emphasis Panel; NIDDK Career 
Awards Review. 

Date: December 4, 2013. 
Time: 4:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. 
Agenda: To review and evaluate grant 

applications. 

Place: National Institutes of Health, Two 
Democracy Plaza, 6707 Democracy 
Boulevard, Bethesda, MD 20892, (Telephone 
Conference Call). 

Contact Person: Carol J. Goter-Robinson, 
Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Review 
Branch, DEA, NIDDK, National Institutes of 
Health, Room 748, 6707 Democracy 
Boulevard, Bethesda, MD 20892–5452, (301) 
594–7791, goterrobinsonc@
extra.niddk.nih.gov. 

This notice is being published less than 15 
days prior to the meeting due to the timing 
limitations imposed by the review and 
funding cycle. 

Name of Committee: National Institute of 
Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney Diseases 
Special Emphasis Panel; Time-Sensitive 
Obesity. 

Date: December 11, 2013. 
Time: 3:30 p.m. to 5:00 p.m. 
Agenda: To review and evaluate grant 

applications. 
Place: National Institutes of Health, Two 

Democracy Plaza, 6707 Democracy 
Boulevard, Bethesda, MD 20892, (Telephone 
Conference Call). 

Contact Person: Michele L. Barnard, Ph.D., 
Scientific Review Officer, Review Branch, 
DEA, NIDDK, National Institutes of Health, 
Room 753, 6707 Democracy Boulevard, 
Bethesda, MD 20892–2542, (301) 594–8898, 
barnardm@extra.niddk.nih.gov. 
(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance 
Program Nos. 93.847, Diabetes, 
Endocrinology and Metabolic Research; 
93.848, Digestive Diseases and Nutrition 
Research; 93.849, Kidney Diseases, Urology 
and Hematology Research, National Institutes 
of Health, HHS) 

Dated: November 18, 2013. 
David Clary, 
Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory 
Committee Policy. 
[FR Doc. 2013–28003 Filed 11–21–13; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4140–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

National Institutes of Health 

National Human Genome Research 
Institute; Notice of Closed Meeting 

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the 
Federal Advisory Committee Act, as 
amended (5 U.S.C. App.), notice is 
hereby given of a meeting of the Board 
of Scientific Counselors, National 
Human Genome Research Institute. 

The meeting will be closed to the 
public as indicated below in accordance 
with the provisions set forth in section 
552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended 
for the review, discussion, and 
evaluation of individual intramural 
programs and projects conducted by the 
NATIONAL HUMAN GENOME 
RESEARCH INSTITUTE, including 
consideration of personnel 
qualifications and performance, and the 
competence of individual investigators, 
the disclosure of which would 
constitute a clearly unwarranted 
invasion of personal privacy. 

Name of Committee: Board of Scientific 
Counselors, National Human Genome 
Research Institute. 

Date: December 11–13, 2013. 
Time: 6:00 p.m. to 1:00 p.m. 
Agenda: To review and evaluate personal 

qualifications and performance, and 
competence of individual investigators. 

Place: National Institutes of Health, 
Building 45, Room D, 9000 Rockville Pike, 
Rockville, MD 20892. 

Contact Person: Monica Berger, Executive 
Secretary, Office of the Scientific Director, 
National Human Genome Research Institute, 
50 South Drive, Bldg. 50, Rm. 5222, 
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